## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)



1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

P.S.: Lilong

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 59(07)2025

Date and time of FIR: 15/07/2025, 04:30 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
	BNS, 2023	
01		303(2)/3(5)

2 (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from:-15/07/2025

Date to:

Time Period: Evening

Time from: 02:00 pm

Time to: 03:33 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 15/07/2025

Time: 04:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 13/LIL-PS Date & Time: 15/07/2025 at 04:30 pm.

- 3. Type of information: Written Report
- 4. Place of occurrence: At Lilong Tamyai area.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 2.5 km from PS Southern side.

- (b) Address: Lilong Tamyai.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:-
- 5. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Mohammad Amin Khan,
- (b) Father's name: Late Md. Rafijuddin
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 28/04/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

- (e) UID No. 1-Card No.
- (f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

SI. No.	ID Type	ID No.
Dil 1107		
1	Service Card	

- (h) Occupation: Jemadar, Manipur Rifle, Manipur Police Department
- (i) Address: CDO Unit-TBL.

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Keikhu Awang Leikai, P.O & P.S:- Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	-do-

(j) Phone number: +91-8837226

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. ¥o.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Phundreimayum Regan 24 yrs		S/o Ph. Abdul Karim	Lilong Mayai Leikai
2	Md, Barkad 25 yrs	All my	S/o Abdul Helim	Lilong Dam Maning

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- B. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Two-Wheeler	Honda Activa 6G white in colour	B/Regd. No. NIL, Chassis No. ME4J91AFNU226335, Engine No. JF91EW7226284	Rs, 80,000/- (Thirty Thousand) approx.

- 9. Total value of property (In Rs. Rs. 80,000/- (Eighty Thousand) approx.
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.	
The state of the s		
THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN		

11. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Subject:- Report.

Sir,

## (4) Transferred to P.S:



THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T

## District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

De-

13. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / informant:

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: N. Subash Singh Rank: Inspector.

Officer-in-Charge
Litong Police Station
Thoubal District, Manipur

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 15/07/2025 at about 2.00 p.m. I along with ommando parties led by Shri Y. Sunanta Singh, MPS, Dy.SP(HQ), Thoubal under the supervision of Shri H. Devendra Singh, Addl. SP(Ops), Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District have conducted vehicle drive & mobile patrolling at Lilong Tamyai area. While doing so, one person who was seen coming in Honda Active white in colour bearing without Regd. No. in. a suspicious manner was detained for verification on 15/07/2025 at 2.30 p.m. along IVR of Lilong Tamyai. On verification, the unknown person identified himself as Phundreimayum Regan 24 yrs. S/o. Ph. Abdul Karim of Lilong Mayai Leikai, Thoubal District. He further stated the said vehicle was hired from Md. Barkat 24 year S/O Md. Abdul Helim of Lilong Dam Makhong on the same day. On 15/06/2025 he had stolen one Honda Activa bearing regd. No. MN01ASK-1810 dark blue in colour from Nambol Laitonjam Awang Leikai and the said Honda Activa had been sold out to one Md. Barkad 1 (25) S/O Abdul Helim of Lilong Dam Maning at the rate of Rs. 30,000/- (Thirty Thousand)

On thorough checking the above vehicle, no any document was found inside the vehicle. He also could not produce any documents of the above vehicle and could not identify the owner of the above vehicle. Attempts have been made to verify the owner of the above vehicles but in vain. As such, owner of the above vehicle could not be detected. It is suspected that the above vehicle is stolen one.

So the above vehicle Honda Active white in colour without Regd. No, Chassis No. ME4|91AFNU226335, Engine No. JF91EW7226284 was seized from the possession of Phundreimayum Regan 24 yrs. S/o. Ph. Abdul Karim of Lilong Mayai Leikai at Lilong Tamyai on 15/07/2025 at 3.23 pm and arrested the accused person Phundreimayum Regan 24 yrs. S/o. Ph. Abdul Karim of Lilong Mayai Leikai on 15/07/2025 at 3.33 pm by observing formalities.

The arrested person along with seized vehicles are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date: 15/07/2025

Yours faithfully, Sd/-Jem Md. Amin Khan JC No. 13 of 7th MR Now attached to CDO/TBL

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.):- Md. Serakhan Shah

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station Subject :- Report.



Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 15/07/2025 at about 2.00 p.m. I along with commando parties led by Shri Y. Sunanta Singh, MPS, Dy.SP(HQ), Thoubal under the supervision of Shri H. Devendra Singh, Addl. SP(Ops), Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District have conducted vehicle drive & mobile patrolling at Lilong Tamyal area. While doing so, one person who was seen coming in Honda Active white in colour bearing without Regd. No. in a suspicious manner was detained for verification on 15/07/2025 at 2.30 p.m. along IVR of Lilong Tamyai. On verification, the unknown person identified himself as Phundreimayum Regan 24 yrs. S/o. Ph. Abdul Karim of Lilong Mayai Leikai, Thoubal District. He further stated the said vehicle was hired from Md. Barkat 24 year S/O Md. Abdul Helim of Lilong Dam Makhong on the same day. On 15/06/2025 he had stolen one Honda Activa bearing regd. No. MN01ASK-1810 dark blue in colour from Nambol Laitonjam Awang Leikai and the said Honda Activa had been sold out to one Md. Barkad (25) S/O Abdul Helim of Lilong Dam Maning at the rate of Rs. 30,000/- (Thirty Thousand) only.

On thorough checking the above vehicle, no any document was found inside the vehicle. He also could not produced any documents of the above vehicle and could not identify the owner of the above vehicle. Attempts have been made to verify the owner of the above vehicles but in vain. As such, owner of the above vehicle could not be detected. It is suspected that the above vehicle is stolen one.

So the above vehicle Honda Active white in colour without Regd. No, Chassis No. ME4JF91AFNW226335, Engine No. JF91EW7226284 was selzed from the possession of Phundreimayum Regan 24 yrs. S/o. Ph. Abdul Karim of Lilong Mayai Leikai at Lilong Tamyai on 15/07/2025 at 3.23 pm and arrested the accused person Phundreimayum Regan 24 yrs. S/o. Ph. Abdul Karim of Lilong Mayai Leikai on 15/07/2025 at 3.33 pm by observing formalities.

The arrested person along with seized vehicles are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date: 15/07/2025

inis report is treated as an of of case fix NO. 59(07) 2025 LILPE US 903(2)/3(5) 15105 2025.

Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Thousand Dietrict, Manipur Yours faithfully,

Jem Md. Amin Khan

JC No. Tof 7th MR

Now attached to CDO/TBL